

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC02-815

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,

PETITIONER,

VS.

OMNIPPOINT HOLDINGS, INC.,

RESPONDENT.

**AMICUS BRIEF
OF THE CITY OF MIAMI**

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT S. GLAZIER
25 S.E. SECOND AVENUE
THE INGRAHAM BUILDING
SUITE 1020
MIAMI, FL 33131
305-372-5900

ALEJANDRO VILARELLO
CITY ATTORNEY
JOEL MAXWELL
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY
945 MIAMI RIVERSIDE CENTER
444 S.W. 2ND AVENUE
MIAMI, FL 33130-1910
305-416-1800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amicus	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	2
I. IN DECLARING THE ZONING ORDINANCE TO BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THE DISTRICT COURT VIOLATED FUNDAMENTAL APPELLATE RULES AND PRINCIPLES	3
II. ON THE MERITS, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DECLARING THE ZONING ORDINANCE TO BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	5
A. Legislative delegation, and the importance of standards	5
B. Principles governing the evaluation of claims that standards for delegation are unconstitutionally vague	7
C. Knowing it when you see: judicial evaluations of standards for delegation of matters by legislative bodies	11
D. The Miami-Dade unusual use provision is not facially unconstitutional	15
E. The Miami-Dade modification provision is not facially unconstitutional	20
F. The Miami-Dade nonuse variance provision is not facially unconstitutional	21

Conclusion 26

Certificate of Service and Compliance 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alachua County v. Eagle’s Nest Farms,</i> 473 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	12-13
<i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways,</i> 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)	9, 18
<i>Bailey v. Van Pelt,</i> 82 So. 789 (Fla. 1919)	9-10
<i>City National Bank v. Save Brickell Avenue,</i> 428 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	25
<i>City of Homestead v. Schild,</i> 227 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969)	15
<i>City of Miami v. Save Brickell Avenue,</i> 426 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	25
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Fleetwood Hotel,</i> 261 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1972)	6
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Silver,</i> 67 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1953)	8
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Schweitzer,</i> 297 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	14-15
<i>Clarke v. Morgan,</i> 327 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 1976)	12
<i>Comcoa, Inc. v. Coe,</i> 587 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	25
<i>Dep’t of Legal Affairs v. Rogers,</i> 329 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1976)	8

<i>Drexel v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 64 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1953)	14
<i>Florida State Board of Architecture v. Wasserman</i> , 377 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1979)	9-10
<i>Haines City v. Heggs</i> , 658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1995)	3-4
<i>Hirt v. Polk County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 578 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	3
<i>Life Concepts v. Harden</i> , 562 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	13
<i>Miami-Dade County v. Omnipoint Holdings</i> , 811 So. 2d 767 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miami-Dade County v. Brennan</i> , 802 So. 2d 1154 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	21-22
<i>Miami Dolphins v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 394 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 1981)	9
<i>Microtel, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 464 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 1985)	9
<i>North Bay Village v. Blackwell</i> , 88 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 1956)	14
<i>Nostimo, Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 594 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1992)	13
<i>Omnipoint Holdings v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 8 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 597 (11th Jud. Cir. App. Div. July 24, 2001)	19

<i>Perry v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 352 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	25
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Anderson</i> , 74 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1954)	14
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. Wells</i> , 130 So. 587 (Fla. 1930)	24-25
<i>Shannondale, Inc. v. Jefferson County Planning and Zoning Commission</i> , 485 S.E.2d 438 (W. Va. 1997)	25
<i>State v. Efthimiadis</i> , 690 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	3
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 506 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	8
<i>State v. Outagamie County Board of Adjustment</i> , 628 N.W.2d 376 (Wisc. 2001)	23
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 419 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	6
<i>State ex rel. Landis v. Valz</i> , 157 So. 651 (Fla. 1934)	11-12
<i>State of Florida Department of Citrus v. Griffin</i> , 239 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1970)	9
<i>Tau Alpha Holding Corp. v. Board of Adjustments</i> , 171 So. 819 (Fla. 1937)	11
<i>Weston v. Jones</i> , 25 So. 888 (Fla. 1899)	25

<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 510 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	25
---	----

Ordinances, statutes, and constitutions

Federal Telecommunications Act, 47 U.S.C. § 332	26
Fla. Const. Art. II, § 3	5
Fla. Const. Art. III, § 1	5
Miami-Dade Zoning Code § 1-2	25
Miami-Dade Zoning Code § 33-1	25
Miami-Dade Zoning Code § 33-302	25
Miami-Dade Zoning Code § 33-310	16
Miami-Dade Zoning Code § 33-311	16-24

Other authorities cited

Annot., <i>Attack on Validity of Zoning Statute, Ordinance, or Regulation on Ground of Improper Delegation of Authority to Board or Officer</i> , 58 A.L.R.2d 1083 (1958)	7
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999)	24
JOHN DELANEY, STANLEY ABRAMS, & FRANK SCHNIDERMAN , LAND USE PRACTICE AND FORMS (1997)	10
John E. Fennelly, <i>Non-Delegation Doctrine and the Florida Supreme Court: What You See is Not What You Get</i> , 7 ST. THOMAS L. REV. 247 (1995)	5

7 FLA. JUR. 2D <i>Building, Zoning, and Land Controls</i>	23
Robert Lincoln, <i>Executive Decisionmaking by Local Legislatures in Florida: Justice, Judicial Review and the Need for Legislative Reform,</i> 25 STET. L. REV. 627, 670 (1996)	7
RATHKOPF'S THE LAW OF ZONING AND PLANNING (4th ed.)	10, 23
<i>Ruling Leaves Many Dade Building Projects in Limbo,</i> Miami Herald, Apr. 20, 2002 (2002 WL 19669834)	4
